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BOARD OF DIRECTORS
REGULAR BOARD MEETING
NOTICE & AGENDA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Directors of the Channel Islands Beach
Community Services District will hold a Regular Board Meeting beginning at 5:00 P.M.
on Tuesday May 14, 2024. The meeting will be held at the Temporary District Office
Conference Room, 2300 Roosevelt Blvd., Channel Islands Beach, CA 93035.

The agenda is as follows:

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
1. Opportunity for members of the public to address the Board on matters under the
purview of the District and which are not on the agenda. (Time limit 3 minutes per

speaker)

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

1. Approve the Agenda Order

2. Financial Reports:
a. Cash Disbursal & Receipt Report — April 2024

3. Minutes:
a. April 9, 2024, Regular Board Meeting



4. Authorize customer request for relief from water charges due to leaks on the
property consistent with Resolution 16-06:

Account Number Water Relief Sewer Relief Total Relief
a. 11710-03 $110.41 $302.16 $412.57
$412.57

D. ACTION CALENDAR:

1. FY 2022 — 2023 ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT

Recommendation:

1) Approve Reserve and Allocations (transfers) for June 30, 2023.

2) Approve the Channel Islands Beach Community Services District Annual Audit
Report for Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2023.

3) Authorize staff to present a Final Audit Report.

2. PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN CHANNEL ISLANDS
BEACH CSD AND BROWN ARMSTRONG ACCOUNTANCY CORPORATION FOR
FINANCIAL AUDITING SERVICES

Recommendation:

1) Authorize the General Manager to execute an agreement with Brown Armstrong for a
3-year term for financial auditing for an amount not to exceed $75,000.

3. CONSIDERATION OF RESOLUTION 24-01 REQUESTING CONSOLIDATION OF
THE CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT ELECTION
WITH THE NOVEMBER 05, 2024, GENERAL ELECTION

Recommendation:

1) Adopt Resolution 24-01

2) Approve Elective Office to be filled form

4. DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION AND OPERATIONS FACILITY CONSTRUCTION
UPDATE

Recommendation:

1) Receive and File.

E. INFORMATION CALENDAR:

1. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation for
attendance was received.



F. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS:

G. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS:

AGENDA POSTING CERTIFICATION

This agenda was posted Friday, May 10, 2024, by 5:00 PM. The agenda is posted at
the District Office and two public notice bulletin boards, which are accessible 24 hours
per day. The locations include:

e Hollywood Beach School, 4000 Sunset Lane

e Corner Store, 2425 Roosevelt Blvd.

e Temporary District Office, 2300 Roosevelt Blvd.

Agendas are also posted on the District’'s website at www.cibcsd.com.

Peter Martinez
General Manager

REQUESTS FOR DISABILITY-RELATED MODIFICATION OR ACCOMMODATION, INCLUDING
AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES, IN ORDER TO ATTEND OR PARTICIPATE IN A MEETING, SHOULD
BE MADE TO THE SECRETARY OF THE BOARD IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING TO ENSURE THE
AVAILABILITY OF REQUESTED SERVICE OR ACCOMODATION. NOTICES, AGENDAS AND PUBLIC
DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE BOARD MEETINGS CAN BE MADE AVAILABLE IN ALTERNATIVE
FORMAT UPON REQUEST.



Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 04/01/2024 through 04/30/2024
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

5/8/2024 1:24 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
04/01/2024 ACH Aflac #2020 - Payroll Liabilit... 405424 210.74 606,618.12
04/01/2024 ACH Cardmember Service  -split- March 2024 3,977.35 602,640.77
04/01/2024 8733 Amazon Capital Serv... 2000 - Accounts Payable 436.70 602,204.07
04/01/2024 8734 Badger Meter 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,835.40 600,368.67
04/01/2024 8735 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 241.00 600,127.67
04/01/2024 8736 Hollister & Brace 2000 - Accounts Payable 6,284.60 593,843.67
04/01/2024 8737 Sam Hill & Sons, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 25,764.36 568,079.31
04/01/2024 8738 Underground Service... 2000 - Accounts Payable 34.50 568,044.81
04/02/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 436.46  568,481.27
04/02/2024 8739 Diener’s Electric, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 602.00 567,879.27
04/02/2024 8740 Environmental Syste... 2000 - Accounts Payable Annual Fee 3/2... 5,3060.00 562,579.27
04/02/2024 8741 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 218.80 562,360.47
04/02/2024 8742 Miguel Zavalza 2000 - Accounts Payable 150.00 562,210.47
04/02/2024 8743 WHITE CAP 2000 - Accounts Payable 325.67 561,884.80
04/02/2024 8744 County of Ventura-... 2000 - Accounts Payable 19.21 561,865.59
04/03/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/1 200.00  562,065.59
04/03/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/2 19,165.49  581,231.08
04/03/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/2 1,09478  582,325.86
04/03/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 2,263.29  584,589.15
04/03/2024 ACH CalPERS -split- py period 3-16-... 3,669.99 580,919.16
04/03/2024 ACH Nationwide Retirement -split- py period 03-1... 2,683.01 578,236.15
04/03/2024 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Created by Pay... 21,970.17 556,265.98
04/03/2024 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 556,265.98
04/03/2024 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 556,265.98
04/03/2024 To Print Erica M Pena -split- Direct Deposit X 556,265.98
04/03/2024 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 556,265.98
04/03/2024 To Print Jesus Navarro -split- Direct Deposit X 556,265.98
04/03/2024 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 556,265.98
04/04/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,638.31  557,904.29
04/04/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,671.31 559,575.60
04/05/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 500.86 560,076.46
04/05/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,541.11  562,617.57
04/05/2024 ACH ACWA/JPIA Health ... 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... 0702413 828.77 561,788.80
04/05/2024 ACH Arco 4 - Maintenance Expen... 4-3-24 135.66 561,653.14
04/05/2024 8745 805 Cleaning Services 2000 - Accounts Payable 375.00 561,278.14
04/05/2024 8746 CuslI 2000 - Accounts Payable 102.10 561,176.04
04/05/2024 8747 Erika Davis 2000 - Accounts Payable Wellness MOU 129.00 561,047.04
04/05/2024 8748 Pacific Couriers 2000 - Accounts Payable 316.75 560,730.29
04/05/2024 8749 Prime Masonry Mate... 2000 - Accounts Payable 231.05 560,499.24
04/05/2024 8750 County of Ventura-... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1000 Ocean & ... 800.00 559,699.24
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Channel Islands Beach 2013

5/8/2024 1:24 PM
Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 04/01/2024 through 04/30/2024
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref
Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
04/05/2024 8751 Employee Relations, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 15.60 559,683.64
04/05/2024 8752 Michael K. Nunley ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 13,446.15 546,237.49
04/05/2024 8753 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 503.00 545,734.49
04/05/2024 8754 ClJ Dillon 2000 - Accounts Payable Wellness 207.56 545,526.93
04/08/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 79429  546,321.22
04/08/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,607.31 547,928.53
04/09/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... VAnco 1,845.69  549,774.22
04/09/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep CUSI 2,356.22  552,130.44
04/09/2024 ACH Spectrum 6 - Administrative Exp... 4-1-24 418.14 551,712.30
04/09/2024 ACH Tampa Hardware 2 -split- 3-31-24 195.57 551,516.73
04/09/2024 8755 AtoZLaw, LLP 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,380.00 550,136.73
04/09/2024 8756 Base Auto Parts and ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 356.43 549,780.30
04/09/2024 8757 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 268.00 549,512.30
04/09/2024 8758 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 88.22 549,424.08
04/09/2024 8759 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 29.00 549,395.08
04/09/2024 8760 SSBP 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,686.16 547,708.92
04/09/2024 8761 CUSI 2000 - Accounts Payable 74.50 547,634.42
04/10/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Deposit 4/2/24 180.00  547,814.42
04/10/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Deposit 4/4/24 832.41  548,646.83
04/10/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Deposit 4/8/24 6,036.76  554,683.59
04/10/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Deposit 4/8/24 2,739.07  557,422.66
04/10/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Deposit 4/10/24 4,813.07 562,235.73
04/10/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Deposit 4/10/24 1,07247  563,308.20
04/10/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 2,542.47  565,850.67
04/10/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 9,370.05  575,220.72
04/10/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 2,097.29  577,318.01
04/10/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Adjustment on ... 51.89 577,266.12
04/11/2024 EDEp QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 4,553.11  581,819.23
04/12/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,861.26  583,680.49
04/12/2024 8762 Atlantis Utility, INC. 2000 - Accounts Payable New Phone Ser... 500.00 583,180.49
04/12/2024 8763 City of Oxnard 2000 - Accounts Payable Jan & Feb 2024 32,115.79 551,064.70
04/12/2024 8764 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 187.00 550,877.70
04/12/2024 8765 Ventura Urgent Care 2000 - Accounts Payable ryan physical 139.00 550,738.70
04/15/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 15241  550,891.11
04/15/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,883.68  553,774.79
04/15/2024 ACH Vanco Chrg 6 - Administrative Exp... 90.25 553,684.54
04/15/2024 8766 Coastal Architects 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,755.00 550,929.54
04/15/2024 8767 net2phone 2000 - Accounts Payable 349.06 550,580.48
04/15/2024 8768 S.L. Leonard & Asso... 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,311.41 548,269.07
04/15/2024 8769 WHITE CAP 2000 - Accounts Payable 204.71 548,064.36
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 04/01/2024 through 04/30/2024
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

5/8/2024 1:24 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
04/15/2024 8770 Erica Marie Pena 2000 - Accounts Payable Wellness Benefit 425.89 547,638.47
04/15/2024 8771 WHITE CAP 2000 - Accounts Payable Reissue for Ch... 325.67 547,312.80
04/15/2024 8781 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable Billing period ... 50,403.66 496,909.14
04/16/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Deposit 87420  497,783.34
04/16/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,57598  501,359.32
04/16/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Pac West Draft 102,329.33  603,688.65
04/16/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Classic Wire Tr... 158,482.45  762,171.10
04/16/2024 ACH CalPERS -split- Medical 11,089.77 751,081.33
04/16/2024 ACH AT&T 6 - Administrative Exp... 4-1-24 1,058.60 750,022.73
04/16/2024 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 4-15-24 652.13 749,370.60
04/16/2024 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 4-15-24 976.81 748,393.79
04/16/2024 ACH Pacific Western 6 - Administrative Exp... Analysis Fee 186.42 748,207.37
04/16/2024 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Zalman 287.40 747,919.97
04/16/2024 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Ackerman 117.74 747,802.23
04/16/2024 8772 Coastal Architects 2000 - Accounts Payable Invoice #100741 12,535.38 735,266.85
04/16/2024 8773 CUsI 2000 - Accounts Payable Invoice #R35069 22.50 735,244.35
04/16/2024 8774 Diener's Electric, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable Invoice #35762 504.00 734,740.35
04/16/2024 8776 McGillivray Constru... 2000 - Accounts Payable #5 Payment for... 158,482.45 576,257.90
04/16/2024 8785 Wex Bank 2000 - Accounts Payable Account #369-... 1,396.57 574,861.33
04/16/2024 8786 State Ready Mix Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable VOID: X 574,861.33
04/17/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 4,820.59  579,681.92
04/17/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 34,735.54  614,417.46
04/17/2024 Chaz C Ryan -split- VOID: X 614,417.46
04/17/2024 ACH CalPERS -split- py pd 03-30-24... 4,025.84 610,391.62
04/17/2024 ACH Nationwide Retirement  -split- pr pd 3-30-24 t... 2,805.48 607,586.14
04/17/2024 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Created by Pay... 24,614.95 582,971.19
04/17/2024 DD Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 582,971.19
04/17/2024 DD E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 582,971.19
04/17/2024 DD Erica M Pena -split- Direct Deposit X 582,971.19
04/17/2024 DD Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 582,971.19
04/17/2024 DD Jesus Navarro -split- Direct Deposit X 582,971.19
04/17/2024 DD Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 582,971.19
04/17/2024 DD Chaz C Ryan -split- Direct Deposit X 582,971.19
04/18/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,11297  584,084.16
04/18/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,421.31 587,505.47
04/18/2024 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Huston 117.53 587,387.94
04/18/2024 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Frazee 616.90 586,771.04
04/18/2024 8777 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 241.00 586,530.04
04/18/2024 8778 Great American Fina... 2000 - Accounts Payable 189.82 586,340.22
04/18/2024 8779 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 355.00 585,985.22
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 04/01/2024 through 04/30/2024
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

5/8/2024 1:24 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
04/19/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Deposit 04/18/24 400.00  586,385.22
04/19/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Deposit 4/18/24 887.61  587,272.83
04/19/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Deposit 4/19/24 21660  587,489.43
04/19/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Deposit 4/18/24 1,839.03  589,328.46
04/19/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Deposit 4/19/24 11,638.69  600,967.15
04/19/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Deposit 4/16/24 ' 12,162.51 613,129.66
04/19/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Deposit 4/15/24 11,178.12  624,307.78
04/19/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Deposit 4/12/24 9,476.85  633,784.63
04/19/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Deposit 4/11/24 5,696.27  639,480.90
04/19/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 198.43  639,679.33
04/19/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,591.37  641,270.70
04/19/2024 ACH SEIU, Local 721 *2020 - Payroll Liabilit... prpd 3-30-24 t... 67.00 641,203.70
04/19/2024 Dep QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... 4/19 0.26 641,203.44
04/19/2024 256 SEIU, Local 721 *2020 - Payroll Liabilit... 3-16-24 to 3-2... 50.25 641,153.19
04/19/2024 8780 PHWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 69,008.46 572,144.73
04/22/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 82841  572,973.14
04/22/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,709.14  574,682.28
04/23/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 282.87  574,965.15
04/23/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,951.05 577,916.20
04/23/2024 8782 ACWA/Joint Powers ... 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 1-1-24 to... 2,021.41 575,894.79
04/23/2024 8783 Traffic Technologies ... 2000 - Accounts Payable VOID: X 575,894.79
04/24/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,292.68  577,187.47
04/24/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,806.40 578,993.87
04/24/2024 8784 Coastal Pipco 2000 - Accounts Payable 12.86 578,981.01
04/24/2024 8787 Pipeline Products 2000 - Accounts Payable 4,425.29 574,555.72
04/24/2024 8788 Robert Lostutter 2000 - Accounts Payable Rent and Utilities 3,508.48 571,047.24
04/25/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,011.62  572,058.86
04/25/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Vanco 3,981.69  576,040.55
04/26/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... 4-23 23,686.24  599,726.79
04/26/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1340 - Due from PHWA  Annual Pymt 1... 36,155.00  635,881.79
04/26/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/23 21,551.57  657,433.36
04/26/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/25 9,406.07 666,839.43
04/26/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/26 1,75840  668,597.83
04/26/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,084.26  669,682.09
04/26/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,62598  672,308.07
04/29/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 189.39  672,497.46
04/29/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,095.94  673,593.40
04/29/2024 ACH Cardmember Service  -split- April 2024 8,907.97 664,685.43
04/29/2024 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 4-16-24 28.10 664,657.33
04/29/2024 8789 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,467.18 663,190.15
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 04/01/2024 through 04/30/2024
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

5/8/2024 1:24 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
04/29/2024 8790 WHITE CAP 2000 - Accounts Payable 384.60 662,805.55
04/29/2024 8791 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 238.04 662,567.51
04/29/2024 8792 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 241.00 662,326.51
04/29/2024 8793 Hollister & Brace 2000 - Accounts Payable 5,627.50 656,699.01
04/29/2024 8794 Traffic Technologies ... 2000 - Accounts Payable VOID: X 656,699.01
04/30/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 393.01  657,092.02
04/30/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 2,997.42  660,089.44
04/30/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,878.67  661,968.11
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MINUTES OF THE
CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
REGULAR BOARD MEETING, April 9, 2024

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

President Brewer called the meeting to order at 5:00 P.M. In attendance, Vice President
Lebow, Director Bouchard, Director Debley, Director Nast, General Manager, Peter
Martinez, General Counsel, Dennis McNulty, Clerk of the Board, Erika Davis, Office
Manager, CJ Dillon, and Operations Manager Jesus (Chuy) Navarro.

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:

None.

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

Director Bouchard made the motion to approve the Consent Calendar. Director Debley
seconded the motion. The motion passed.

Brewer, Lebow, Bouchard, Debley, Nast 5 - Yes 0 -No

D. ACTION CALENDAR:

1. DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION AND OPERATIONS FACILITY CONSTRUCTION
UPDATE

General Manager Martinez stated that the construction began October 2, 2023, and as
of February 29, 2024, is at 28% completion. The projected completion date is the end of
September 2024. As of February 2024, the District has made 5 payments for a total
amount of $914,148. To date there are 2 change orders. Change order #1 in the
amount of $52,148.08 and Change order #2 in the amount of $42,399.83. General
Manager Martinez noted that District Staff has self-performed various tasks onsite and
will continue to self-perform necessary work to keep project costs down. The estimated
savings to the District currently is about $15,000- $20,000. Board asked questions.
There was no public comment. General Manager Martinez said per the request of the
Facilities Committee Members District Administration and Operations Facility
construction updates will be given at the Regular Board Meetings until the project is
complete.

2. AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT WITH COASTAL ARCHITECTS



General Manager said due to additional architectural services that needed to be
performed he is asking the Board to approve an amendment to the agreement with
Coastal Architects for an amount not to exceed $33,436 bringing the revised total
